Provision (benefit) for income taxes .....   (22 )   (46 )   16   (68 )   (83 )   18
Gain on sale of property and corporate level
   income/expense.....   (3 )   34   (44 )   12   51   (33 )
Severance expense (reversal) at hotel properties   (1 )   1   —   (3 )   1   —
Pro forma adjustments (3) .....   1   (13 )   (17 )   5   (1 )   (25 )
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA .....  $ 126   $ (172 )   $ 454   $ 151   $ 18   $ 861

  Quarter ended June 30, 2021   Quarter ended June 30, 2020
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (4)

GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (4)

Revenues
Room .....  $ 423   $ —   $ 7   $ —   $ 430   $ 61   $ —   $ (1 )   $ —   $ 60
Food and beverage .....   137   —   2   —   139   11   —   —   —   11
Other .....   89   —   1   —   90   31   —   2   —   33

Total revenues .....   649   —   10   —   659   103   —   1   —   104
Expenses

Room .....   109   —   2   —   111   43   —   1   —   44
Food and beverage .....   105   —   2   —   107   39   —   1   —   40
Other .....   309   1   5   —   315   181   (1 )   12   —   192
Depreciation and amortization .....   169   —   —   (169 )   —   168   —   —   (168 )   —
Corporate and other expenses .....   25   —   —   (25 )   —   25   —   —   (25 )   —

Total expenses .....   717   1   9   (194 )   533   456   (1 )   14   (193 )   276
Operating Profit - All Owned Hotel
Pro Forma EBITDA .....  $ (68 )   $ (1 )   $ 1   $ 194   $ 126   $ (353 )   $ 1   $ (13 )   $ 193   $ (172 )

PAGE 16 OF 24

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)

(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

  Quarter ended June 30, 2021   Quarter ended June 30, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (4)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (4)

Revenues
Room .....  $ 423   $ —   $ 7   $ —   $ 430   $ 931   $ (39 )   $ —   $ 892
Food and beverage .....   137   —   2   —   139   449   (6 )   —   443
Other .....   89   —   1   —   90   103   1   —   104

Total revenues .....   649   —   10   —   659   1,483   (44 )   —   1,439
Expenses

Room .....   109   —   2   —   111   226   (9 )   —   217
Food and beverage .....   105   —   2   —   107   290   (4 )   —   286
Other .....   309   1   5   —   315   496   (14 )   —   482
Depreciation and amortization .....   169   —   —   (169 )   —   166   —   (166 )   —
Corporate and other expenses .....   25   —   —   (25 )   —   25   —   (25 )   —

Total expenses.....   717   1   9   (194 )   533   1,203   (27 )   (191 )   985
Operating Profit - All Owned Hotel
Pro Forma EBITDA(4) .....  $ (68 )   $ (1 )   $ 1   $ 194   $ 126   $ 280   $ (17 )   $ 191   $ 454

  Year-to-date ended June 30, 2021   Year-to-date ended June 30, 2020
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned

Hotel Pro
Forma

Results
(4)

GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (4)

Revenues
Room .....  $ 680   $ —   $ 23   $ —   $ 703   $ 687   $ —   $ 21   $ —   $ 708
Food and beverage .....   214   —   9   —   223   341   —   13   —   354
Other .....   154   —   8   —   162   127   —   7   —   134

Total revenues .....   1,048   —   40   —   1,088   1,155   —   41   —   1,196
Expenses

Room .....   174   —   5   —   179   230   —   5   —   235
Food and beverage .....   167   —   8   —   175   284   —   9   —   293
Other …………………………….   558   3   22   —   583   623   (1 )   28   —   650
Depreciation and amortization .....   334   —   —   (334 )   —   332   —   —   (332 )   —
Corporate and other expenses .....   49   —   —   (49 )   —   50   —   —   (50 )   —

Total expenses.....   1,282   3   35   (383 )   937   1,519   (1 )   42   (382 )   1,178
Operating Profit - All Owned Hotel
Pro Forma EBITDA(4) .....  $ (234 )   $ (3 )   $ 5   $ 383   $ 151   $ (364 )   $ 1   $ (1 )   $ 382   $ 18

PAGE 17 OF 24

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)

(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

  Year-to-date ended June 30, 2021   Year-to-date ended June 30, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Severance
at hotel

properties

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (4)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments

(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results (4)

Revenues
Room .....  $ 680   $ —   $ 23   $ —   $ 703   $ 1,788   $ (62 )   $ —   $ 1,726
Food and beverage .....   214   —   9   —   223   882   (11 )   —   871
Other .....   154   —   8   —   162   203   —   —   203

Total revenues .....   1,048   —   40   —   1,088   2,873   (73 )   —   2,800
Expenses

Room .....   174   —   5   —   179   443   (17 )   —   426
Food and beverage .....   167   —   8   —   175   575   (10 )   —   565
Other .....   558   3   22   —   583   969   (21 )   —   948
Depreciation and amortization .....   334   —   —   (334 )   —   336   —   (336 )   —
Corporate and other expenses .....   49   —   —   (49 )   —   54   —   (54 )   —

Total expenses.....   1,282   3   35   (383 )   937   2,377   (48 )   (390 )   1,939
Operating Profit - All Owned Hotel

Pro Forma EBITDA(4) .....  $ (234 )   $ (3 )   $ 5   $ 383   $ 151   $ 496   $ (25 )   $ 390   $ 861
___________

(1) See the Notes to Financial Information for a discussion of non-GAAP measures and the calculation of all owned hotel pro forma results, including the
limitations on their use.

(2) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP profit margins are calculated using
amounts presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. Hotel margins are calculated using amounts presented in the
above tables.

(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in